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Headteacher

MRS HAYDEN
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Head of Year
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Main Contact for Tutor Group

• Form tutors have an overview of each girl's progress, 
although they may not have detailed subject knowledge at 
their fingertips.

• If you have any concerns or queries, please contact them in 
the first instance.

• If your concern is of a more serious nature, please contact 
the Head of Year Miss Campbell in the first instance: 
campbellj@nmbec.org.uk

• This may then be passed to me, or another member of SLT.
• This is the structure that enables us to deal effectively with 

over 1,100 pupils.



Form Tutors

• 7E – Ms P Eyles
• 7Q – Mrs C Chong/Mrs J Hawkins
• 7U – Ms N Joyce 
• 7A– Ms Choff
• 7L – Ms J Sinclair
• 7I –Mrs M Raveneau
• 7T – Ms K Campbell
• 7Y – Mr M Chrastina



School Rules
Behaviour    

• Mobile phones
• Make up
• Jewellery
• Attendance and punctuality
• Conduct around the college

Uniform
• Students are expected to adhere to the College’s uniform code



Welcome
Assistant Headteacher - Pastoral

MRS ROLLINS



What motivates children?

Responsibility Participation

Achievement

AR

PR

AP



How can you help your child to succeed academically?

Encourage your daughter to do the following

• Keep paper/ pad to jot down thoughts that cross your mind while studying.
• Set goals to be achieved from your study session.
• Make the most of rest breaks.
• Study during the day and early evening
• Study when there are few competing activities.
• Take short breaks and STOP studying when fatigue sets in.
• Ask for help when needed
• Accept the challenge and take risks
• Don’t procrastinate!



How can you help your daughter?

• By ensuring you monitor their progress.
• Talking to them.
• Do not make decisions for them.
• To work in collaboration with their teachers to 

support their learning.
• Ensure that they have a healthy balance 

between study, rest and relaxation.



Study Skills  

• Motivation
• Organisation
• Reflection on your learning
• Revision



Healthy use of Computer Devices at 
Home
•No phones after 10pm
•Parents should monitor 
internet usage. (check the 
browser history)
•Phones off at night time
•No phones/ tablets when 
studying/revising/doing 
homework unless using a 
recommended App suggested 
by staff or subject specific



ENGLISH & LITERACY
MS LAMPARD 



Year 7 English



The CAG is your Current 
Attainment Grade and it is what 

you are working at  when the 
grade is given.

There are five KS3 grades: Bronze, 
Silver, Gold, Platinum and 

Diamond

In every assessment in English this year a 
particular skill (Reading, Writing or Spoken 

Language) will be assessed.

An Attainment Term will be given based on 
the performance.

In year 7, the expectation is that you would 
achieve “Gold”, however remember that 
everyone is different and  will progress at 
different speeds and in different areas! So 

do not panic about this. 



Star chartsCelebrating Contributions



KS3 English – extra curricular bits

Clubs and competitions 
throughout the year – more 

information will be shared with 
students and parents as they 

are set up throughout the year.





MATHEMATICS
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Unit 1 - Place 

Value

End of last year 3M Autumn 0
Target Spring 0

Challenge Target Summer 0

Hegarty Clip
1 13
2 13
3 13
4 14
5 38
6 46

Understand the place value columns
Identify what each digit in a number represents (place value)
Writing numbers bigger than and less than
Ordering negative numbers
Ordering decimals

Put the following numbers in order starting with 

the smallest:  -1, -19,  -20, -5, -16

In the number 3496 what does the figure 4 

represent? (use words)

Write the number four million and sixtyseven 

thousand in figures

In the number 0.365 what does the figure 6 

represent? (use words)

Below are Target questions that will help me improve - do them in green pen!

Mathematics Topic
Write a number in figures

WRIGHT Daisy

These are the questions I got wrong and need to focus my revision on

KS2 Level/Score

Unit 1 level 3H
Unit  1 % 42%
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MS O. SHONUBI (KS3 SCIENCE COORDINATOR)



Success in Science
• We aim to nurture curiosity, creativity and develop 

practical skills within the science curriculum.
•
• We intend to provide students with secure foundation to 

better understand concepts, provide key vocabulary and 
relevant practical skills which are interleaved into the 
scheme of work.

• There are a number of opportunities to take part in science 
activities outside of lessons. The department runs after 
school clubs which encourages team work, communication 
skills, problem solving and data analysis skills which are 
needed for the world of work. 



Beyond the Lab?
• STEM Club : 
Science, Technology, Engineering and Maths
Scientific practical skills,  applying Science 
• Engineering Master Classes
• STEM challenge 
• British Science week
• STEM trips to Thorpe park or Universities
•



Success in Science
• We have designed our 

KS3 Curriculum to fit 
with our KS4 GCSE 
specification and we 
use the AQA KS3 
Science book by Collins 
as our textbook.

• Year 7 – Student’s Book  
Part 1

• Year 8- Student’s Book 
Part 2 

Aligned to AQA’s big ideas and KS3 syllabus with Student Book Part 1 covering 
Part 1 of the syllabus and Student Book Part 2 covering Part 2 for steady 
progression to KS4 GCSE Science



KS3 Support Materials
AQA Revision Guide and Work Book

• quick tests to check 
understanding
• end of topic practice 
questions
• topic review questions
• mixed practice  questions 
• free Q&A flash cards to 
download  online



Doddle
• Individual login details for 

Doddle will be provided by 
your daughter’s class 
teacher.

• Doddle resources are used to 
support completion of 
homework tasks as well as a 
revision tool.

• Homework tasks are also set 
on Doddle which is marked 
and graded by Doddle.



Doddle – in action



Success in Science

• All Year 7 students will learn the same units 
which are based on Big Scientific Ideas

Introduction to scientific skills
Forces, Matter, Reactions, Organisms. 
Electromagnets, Energy, Genes, Waves, Earth and 
Ecosystems.
• Year 7 Teaching Year Plan will be uploaded on 

Google Classroom so you can follow what your 
daughter will be studying throughout the year.



AUTUMN SPRING SUMMER
2Mon 30-Aug-21 2Mon 01-Nov-21 INSET in lieu 1Mon 03-Jan-22 Bank Holiday 1Mon 21-Feb-22ENERGY 12/13 resits     P 1Mon 18-Apr-22 Bank Holiday 1Mon 06-Jun-22REVISION Art Exhibition  CA

Tue 31-Aug-21 Tue 02-Nov-21MATTER    PSHE 1 Tue 04-Jan-22GENES 8.30am staff mtg 9.45am students Tue 22-Feb-22

ENERGY

1Tue 19-Apr-22

Yr 10 Work 
Experience

ECOSYSTEMS 8.30am staff mtg  10 mocks

Tue 07-Jun-22

REVISION

Wed 01-Sep-21 INSET Wed 03-Nov-21MATTER Wed 05-Jan-22GENES  Twi 3 Wed 23-Feb-22ENERGY Wed 20-Apr-22ECOSYSTEMS Wed 08-Jun-22REVISION

Thu 02-Sep-21 Year 12 enrol Thu 04-Nov-21Year 11 Science Exp Day Thu 06-Jan-22GENES Year 12 Sussex Uni Thu 24-Feb-22ENERGY Thu 21-Apr-22ECOSYSTEMS Whole school photo Thu 09-Jun-22REVISION 10 Drama ex

Fri 03-Sep-21 Year 7/12 extra induction Fri 05-Nov-21MATTER Fri 07-Jan-22GENES Fri 25-Feb-22ENERGY Fri 22-Apr-22ECOSYSTEMS Fri 10-Jun-22REVISION 10 Drama ex

Sat 04-Sep-21 Sat 06-Nov-21 Sat 08-Jan-22 Sat 26-Feb-22 Sat 23-Apr-22 Sat 11-Jun-22

Sun 05-Sep-21 Sun 07-Nov-21 Sun 09-Jan-22 Sun 27-Feb-22National Careers Week Sun 24-Apr-22 Sun 12-Jun-22

1Mon 06-Sep-21 All years start        CA 1Mon 08-Nov-21FORCES         P 2Mon 10-Jan-22GENES 12/13 Mocks                2Mon 28-Feb-22ENERGY MLT 2Mon 25-Apr-22ECOSYSTEMS 2Mon 13-Jun-22END OF YEAR EXAMS PSHE 1             

Tue 07-Sep-21INTRODUCTION TO SCIENCE Tue 09-Nov-21FORCES Tue 11-Jan-22

GENES  11 Data

Tue 01-Mar-22ENERGY Tue 26-Apr-22ECOSYSTEMS Tue 14-Jun-22END OF YEAR EXAMS

Wed 08-Sep-21Welcome to KS3 Wed 10-Nov-216th Form Open Evening Wed 12-Jan-22GENES  PSHE 1 11 PE Wed 02-Mar-22ENERGY  10,11 Data  13PE Wed 27-Apr-22ECOSYSTEMS Wed 15-Jun-22END OF YEAR EXAMS

Thu 09-Sep-21BASELINE TEST ELT Thu 11-Nov-21FORCES Thu 13-Jan-22GENES Thu 03-Mar-22
ENERGY PSHE 1

Thu 28-Apr-22ECOSYSTEMS Thu 16-Jun-22END OF YEAR EXAMS

Fri 10-Sep-21BASELINE TEST Fri 12-Nov-21FORCES Fri 14-Jan-22GENES Fri 04-Mar-22ENERGY WBD Fri 29-Apr-22PSHE 1 Fri 17-Jun-22END OF YEAR EXAMS

Sat 11-Sep-21 Sat 13-Nov-21 Sat 15-Jan-22 Sat 05-Mar-22 Sat 30-Apr-22D of E practcie Sat 18-Jun-22

Sun 12-Sep-21 Sun 14-Nov-21 Sun 16-Jan-22 Sun 06-Mar-22 COMBINED ASS National Science Week Sun 01-May-22 Sun 19-Jun-22

2Mon 13-Sep-21 PSHE 1              P 2Mon 15-Nov-21FORCES Twi 2 1Mon 17-Jan-22REACTIONS BR-CA 1Mon 07-Mar-22
Core 11 mocks             CA

Mon 02-May-22Bank Holiday 1Mon 20-Jun-22EARTH Twi 7

Tue 14-Sep-21
SCIENTIFIC SKILLS 

Year 7 PM P Tue 16-Nov-21FORCES  PSHE 3 Tue 18-Jan-22REACTIONS Tue 08-Mar-22 COMBINED ASSESSMENT IWD 1Tue 03-May-22ECOSYSTEMS Year 10 Fieldtrip Tue 21-Jun-22EARTH

Wed 15-Sep-21 Welcome to KS4/5 Wed 17-Nov-21Year 11 Pledge and exam briefing Wed 19-Jan-22REACTIONS Wed 09-Mar-22 COMBINED ASS Year 9 Options Wed 04-May-22ECOSYSTEMS 11,13  Data Art ex Wed 22-Jun-22Sports Day

Thu 16-Sep-21 Yr 7/10/12 photos    Thu 18-Nov-21FORCES  ELT Thu 20-Jan-22REACTIONS Thu 10-Mar-22
COMBINED ASSESSMENT

Thu 05-May-22ECOSYSTEMS  Art ex Th 23-Jun-22EARTH ELT

Fri 17-Sep-21
SCIENTIFIC SKILLS 

Year 7 PM P Fri 19-Nov-21FORCES Fri 21-Jan-22REACTIONS 11s PE mock? Fri 11-Mar-22 COMBINED ASSESSMENT Fri 06-May-2211s Leavers' Assembly? Fr 24-Jun-22EARTH French Trip

Sat 18-Sep-21 Sat 20-Nov-21 Sat 22-Jan-22 Sat 12-Mar-22 Sat 07-May-22 Sat 25-Jun-22

Sun 19-Sep-21 Sun 21-Nov-21 Sun 23-Jan-22 Sun 13-Mar-22 Sun 08-May-22 Sun 26-Jun-22National Sports Week 

1Mon 20-Sep-21 ORGANISM  NSI 1Mon 22-Nov-21 COMBINED ASSESSMENTBR-CA 2Mon 24-Jan-22REACTIONS      ELT 2Mon 14-Mar-22ELECTROMAGNETS Twi 5 2Mon 09-May-22WAVES Public exams start?      P 2Mon 27-Jun-22EARTH 10 Work Ex PSHE 3      P

Tue 21-Sep-21ORGANISM Tue 23-Nov-21 COMBINED ASSESSMENT Tue 25-Jan-22REACTIONS Tue 15-Mar-22ELECTROMAGNETS Tue 10-May-22WAVES Tue 28-Jun-22
EARTH 12 mid terms

Wed 22-Sep-21INSET Open Evening MCM Wed 24-Nov-21 COMBINED ASS Yr 11 Gg FT Wed 26-Jan-22REACTIONS  PSHE 3  9 PE Wed 16-Mar-22Year 10 Spanish     7,9 Data Wed 11-May-22WAVES Production Wed 29-Jun-22EARTH Year 6 Transfer Eve

Thu 23-Sep-21ORGANISM Thu 25-Nov-21 COMBINED ASSYr 11 Gg FT Thu 27-Jan-22REACTIONS     HMD Thu 17-Mar-22ELECTROMAGNETS PSHE 3 Thu 12-May-22WAVES Production Thu 30-Jun-22EARTH

Fri 24-Sep-21ORGANISM Fri 26-Nov-21 CATS testing Fri 28-Jan-22REACTIONS Fri 18-Mar-22ELECTROMAGNETS Fri 13-May-22WAVES PSHE 3     13s LA? Fri 01-Jul-22EARTH 10 Data Year 6 Induction Day

Sat 25-Sep-21 Sat 27-Nov-21 Sat 29-Jan-22 Sat 19-Mar-22 Sat 14-May-22 Sat 02-Jul-22

Sun 26-Sep-21 Sun 28-Nov-21 Sun 30-Jan-22 Sun 20-Mar-22 Sun 15-May-22
Yr 10 Susp T.T.

Center Center Well Being Awareness Sun 03-Jul-22

2Mon 27-Sep-21OM        PSHE 3         NSI 2Mon 29-Nov-21

Year 11 Mocks: Drama 

1Mon 31-Jan-22REACTIONS Twi 4 1Mon 21-Mar-22ELECTROMAGNETS 8 Data ELT 1Mon 16-May-22WAVES Twi 6 1Mon 04-Jul-22EARTH 7,8,9 Data  Twi 8

Tue 28-Sep-21ORGANISM               OM Tue 30-Nov-21 FORCES  PSHE 5   Tx Tue 01-Feb-22REACTIONS  PE Moderation? Tue 22-Mar-22ELECTROMAGNETS Tue 17-May-22WAVES Tue 05-Jul-22EARTH

Wed 29-Sep-21ORGANISM        OM                           Wed 01-Dec-21 FORCES             Tx Wed 02-Feb-22REACTIONS Wed 23-Mar-22ELCTROMAGNETS 7 PE Wed 18-May-22WAVES MLT Wed 06-Jul-22EARTH

Thu 30-Sep-21ORGANISM     13 Data Thu 02-Dec-21 FORCES    Art    MLT Thu 03-Feb-22REACTIONS Thu 24-Mar-22ELECTROMAGNETS Thu 19-May-22WAVES Thu 07-Jul-22EARTH 6th form Induction Day

Fri 01-Oct-21ORGANISM Fri 03-Dec-21 FORCES      Art Fri 04-Feb-22REACTIONS NSPCC Number Day Fri 25-Mar-22ELECTROMAGNETS Fri 20-May-22WAVES 10 Drama Fri 08-Jul-22EARTH SLT planning Day

Sat 02-Oct-21 Sat 04-Nov-21 Sat 05-Feb-22 Sat 26-Mar-22 Sat 21-May-22 Sat 09-Jul-22

Sun 03-Oct-21 Sun 05-Nov-21 Sun 06-Feb-22 Sun 27-Mar-22 Sun 22-May-22 Sun 10-Jul-22

1Mon 04-Oct-21ORGANISM       Twi 1 1Mon 06-Dec-21GENES  7, 12 Data 2Mon 07-Feb-22ENERGY  P 2Mon 28-Mar-22ELECTROMAGNETS 2Mon 23-May-22WAVES ELT 2Mon 11-Jul-22 Activity Week (see below)

Tue 05-Oct-21ORGANISM Tue 07-Dec-21GENES Xmas lunch Tue 08-Feb-22ENERGY Tue 29-Mar-22ELECTROMAGNETS Tue 24-May-22WAVES Tue 12-Jul-22

Wed 06-Oct-21ORGANISM Wed 08-Dec-21GENES Winter Concert Wed 09-Feb-22ENERGY 12,13 Data PSHE 5         Wed 30-Mar-22ELECTROMAGNETS Wed 25-May-22
WAVES 10 PE

Wed 13-Jul-22 Arts Evening 

Thu 07-Oct-21ORGANISM Thu 09-Dec-21 GENES Thu 10-Feb-22
ENERGY

Thu 31-Mar-22ELECTROMAGNETS IDD PSHE 5 Thur 26-May-22WAVES Thu 14-Jul-22 Rewards Trip

Fri 08-Oct-21ORGANISM Fri 10-Dec-21GENES  CJD      Staff Do Fri 11-Feb-22TRUST INSET + Book Fair Fri 01-Apr-22Sport Relief   12.15pm closure Fri 27-May-22WAVES  PSHE 5 Fri 15-Jul-22 House Challenge Day  12 Data 

Sat 09-Oct-21 Sat 11-Dec-21 Sat 12-Feb-22 Sat 02-Apr-22 Sat 28-May-22 D of E  expedition Sat 16-Jul-22

Sun 10-Oct-21 Sun 12-Dec-21 Sun 13-Feb-22 Sun 03-Apr-22 Sun 29-May-22 Sun 17-Jul-22

2Mon 11-Oct-21 11,12 Data   PSHE 5 NSI 2Mon 13-Dec-21GENES 8,9 Data Mon 14-Feb-22 EASTER SCHOOL Mon 30-May-22 1Mon 18-Jul-22 12 PE



Assessments

Year 7 students will 
have end of unit 

assessments across 
the year. 

-Check the year plan 
for the assessment 

weeks.

End of Year Exams in 
all the science 

subjects – Biology, 
Chemistry and 

Physics. 





What can you do to help

Check

Check Google 
Classroom to 
ensure that all 
tasks set are 
completed and 
that you are up to 
date with the 
work set for your 
daughter

Ask

Ask to see their 
homework and 
encourage them 
to use other 
resources to 
support their 
work.

Make

Make Science 
meaningful by 
having it as a 
topic you talk 
about if its in the 
news such as 
climate change, 
renewable 
energy, recycling,  
and the current 
covid pandemic.

Encourage

Encourage them 
to take part in the 
extra curriculum 
activities in the 
faculty.



Head of Year
Ms Campbell


